IMPORTANT – READ BEFORE SIGNING

The terms and conditions listed below apply to the use of the facility, park or open space for which this Permit is issued. In addition, the City of Regina has established bylaws, which govern the use of parks, open spaces and facilities located within the City of Regina with which the licensee must comply. In consideration of the terms and conditions set out below, the City of Regina and the Licensee agree as follows:

1. The City of Regina may cancel or alter this Permit upon notice to the Licensee, at any time without cause. If the Permit is cancelled the Licensee will have no claim or right to damages, or reimbursement on account of any loss, damage, or expense whatsoever.

2. This Permit is granted for the exclusive benefit of the Licensee and may not be transferred, assigned or sublicensed to any other party.

3. The Licensee is responsible for the conduct and supervision of all persons using the facility, park or open space with respect to the activities described in this permit.

4. The Licensee shall comply with all applicable bylaws, any applicable city policies and all other applicable laws, including but not limited to the Occupational Health and Safety Regulations.

5. The Licensee hereby agrees to save harmless and indemnify the City of Regina against any and all claims, liabilities, demands, damages or rights or causes of action whatever, made or asserted by anyone arising out of or incidental to the application or to the use and occupancy of the permitted premises.

6. The Licensee agrees to repair or pay the City for all damages done to any park or open space, pavement, sidewalk, curb and gutter or for any damage to any property belonging to or under the control of the City of Regina, while used by the applicant. Damage must be repaired by the Licensee as soon as reasonably practicable and to the satisfaction of the City or costs for damage will be assessed and billed to the Licensee.

7. The City of Regina is not responsible for any losses that the Licensee causes. The City of Regina does not accept any responsibility whatsoever for any losses, property damage or injury that may result from the Licensee's activity.

8. The Licensee shall notify the City within 7 days of any incident that it becomes aware of that may result in a claim against either the Licensee or the City, including, but not limited to such losses as, property damage to City assets, third party property damage, injury or death of any participant, employee, instructor or volunteer and any third party bodily injury.

9. The Licensee understands the legislative requirements that relate to the activities and being conducted and is responsible for ensuring that these activities and the participants in them will comply with the requirements of any applicable legislation.

10. The facility, park or open space will be available for use only upon presentation of the Permit to the employee in charge (if applicable). The facility, park or open space is to be used only on the date(s) and hour(s) shown and for the purpose specified on the Permit.